
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Michael Neal (Chair) 

Councillor Clive Fraser (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Ian Parker, Simon Brew, Lara Fish, Sean Fitzsimons, 

Mohammed Islam, Mark Johnson, Humayun Kabir and Appu Srinivasan 
 

 Reserve Members: Leila Ben-Hassel, Louis Carserides, Chris Clark, 
Danielle Denton, Christopher Herman, Joseph Lee, Endri Llabuti, 
Ellily Ponnuthurai, Holly Ramsey and Luke Shortland 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 21 March 2024 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 13 March 2024 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending  
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

2

The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 as detailed above. 

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 20) 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday, 22 June 

2023 and Thursday, 11 January 2024 as accurate records. 
  

3.   Disclosure of Interest  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) and other registrable and non-registrable interests they may have 
in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s agenda. 
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Development presentations (Pages 21 - 22) 
 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 

  
There are none.  
  

6.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 23 - 26) 
 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  

 6.1   22/05363/FUL - Best Western, 122 Church Road, Upper 
Norwood, London, SE19 (Pages 27 - 42) 
 

 Part demolition and construction of lower ground and ground floor rear 
extensions to accommodate additional hotel space, with a rear infill at 
first and second floor and other associated works. 
  
Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood  
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

4

7.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  
 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 

Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
  

8.   Other planning matters (Pages 43 - 44) 
 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
   

 8.1   Weekly Planning Decisions (Pages 45 - 98) 
 

 Attached is the list of Delegated and Planning Committee/Subcommittee 
decisions taken between 26 February 2024 to 8 March 2024. 
  

9.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
  
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 22 June 2023 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Clive Fraser (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Chris Clark, Danielle Denton, Lara Fish, Sean Fitzsimons, 
Mohammed Islam, Mark Johnson, Humayun Kabir and Luke Shortland 
 

Apologies: Councillor Ian Parker, Simon Brew and Appu Srinivasan 
  

PART A 
  

1/23   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
Councillor Fraser declared a pevious working relationship with Martin Scholar, 
who spoke for the 32-44 Keeley Road development. They worked together at 
Lambeth Council over a decade ago and were both involved in work on the 
Vauxhall Nine Elms and Battersea Opportunity Area Planning Framework. 
  
  

2/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

3/23   
 

Appointments 
 
 
RESOLVED, to: 
  

       Appoint Councillor Fish to replace Councillor Lee on the Committee; 
and, 

       Councillor Brew would become a reserve member.  

  
  

4/23   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

5/23   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

6/23   
 

23/00155/FUL - 198 Harrington Road, South Norwood, SE25 4NE 
 
 
Ward: Woodside 

  

To demolish the existing end of terrace dwelling and other structures on site. 

To be replaced with seven 3-bed family housing with associated external 

works including access, parking, amenity space, landscaping, refuse a
[...]
pon reviewing the provided 

images, concerns were raised about this site experiencing similar 

issues. 

Other issues  

 The houses would serve a purpose for meeting housing need, which 

was needed in the borough, but this required demolition of a family 

home that was more in keeping with the neighbourhood.  

 No proposal was provided for disabled units, although the Scheme 

included adaptive cycle spaces suitable for storage of mobility 

equipment.  

Tim Cropper spoke in favour of the application advising that the proposed 

scheme would provide efficient and effective family homes. The houses would 

meet all relevant standards, demonstrate a good design solution, have no 

adverse impact on the amenity of neighbours, and would provide a resident 

benefit, which is access to South Norwood Country Park.  

  

Councillor Mike Bonello spoke in opposition to the application noting that 

numerous residents in Woodside opposed the development. The construction 

Page 7



 

 
 

would result in the demolition of an older home which was in keeping with the 

character of the neighbourhood. The development was likely to create 

pressure on local services by increasing the density of the population and 

concerns had been raised by residents about their ability to be served 

properly with amenities and the knock-on effect of rubbish capacity and 

collection. The proposal had generated the greatest volume of communication 

in opposition. 

  

After consideration of the officer’s report, Councillor Fitzsimons proposed and 

Councillor Kabir seconded the officer’s recommendation, and the Committee 

voted three in favour, six against, and one abstention, so the motion thereby 

fell. 

  

A second motion for REFUSAL, on the grounds of the site layout and 

massing, quality of accommodation for the future occupiers, impacts on 

neighbouring amenity and highway safety concerns was proposed by 

Councillor Denton. This was seconded by Councillor Fraser with 
[...]
 on the site. 

Heritage Issues 

 Mid-Croydon Conservation Area Advisory Panel and lack of Historic 

England representations discussed. 

 Benefits need to be considered against the harm.  

 Some members felt harm to heritage limited, some felt heritage harm 

unjustified.  

Page 10



 

 
 

 Discussion around colour of bricks – some members preferred the red 

brick, others preferred the previous iteration in grey.  

 When taking a balanced view and considering benefits against the 

heritage harm, there was a lack of certainty that this scheme would 

deliver sufficient benefits to justify damage to heritage assets in the 

central Croydon area. 

Other Issues  

       Would have been better to have a comprehensive scheme for both this 

site and Keeley House, which could deliver more homes, but 

understood that they had this application to determine. Two tall 

buildings would be very difficult to deal with. 

Jacquie Andrews attended to represent the position of the neighbouring 

property, Keeley House. Concern was raised about the scale, bulk and mass 

of the proposed buildings, closer to Keeley house and the impact on the flats 

and nursery. The proximity of the development may dominate and harm the 

quality of living for Keeley’s residents causing loss of privacy, overbearing 

presence and loss of daylight and sunlight, and is an overdevelopment of the 

site. Redevelopment of the site should be sought with both Keeley House and 

Citiscape. 

  

Martin Scholar spoke in support of the proposal and advised that extensive 

changes had been made to the design through pre-application discussions. In 

relation to consultation, a programme of community engagement was 

undertaken and extensive dialogue with the residents in Keeley House 

remained ongoing. Keeley House was in pursuit of their own pre-application 

development, independent of Citiscape. This scheme was a policy compliant 

proposal comprised of 22 homes, 16 shared ownership flats and, 6 affordable 

rent flats, in contrast to the zero affordable homes in the currently vacant 

building. The mentioned benefits included: 
 

       122 private homes, with 22 affordable homes 

       a significantly improved design in comparison to the existing building 

       improved pedestrian environment 

Page 11



 

 
 

       significant biodiversity net gain 

       new open space for residents 

       56% reduction in carbon emissions 

       around 300 jobs created during construction.  

After consideration of the officer’s report and answers provided, the motion to 

GRANT the application based on the officer’s recommendation was proposed 

by Councillor Shortland and seconded by Councillor Denton.  

  

The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with five 

Members voting in favour, four against, and one abstention. 

  

The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 

32-44 Keeley Road and 31-57 Drummond Road, Croydon, CR0 1TH. 

  

The item will need to be submitted to the GLA for Stage Two.  

  
  

9/23   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

10/23   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were none. 
  

11/23   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9pm 
 

Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 12



 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 11 January 2024 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Clive Fraser (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Simon Brew, Chris Clark, Lara Fish, Sean Fitzsimons, 
Mark Johnson, Humayun Kabir and Elily Ponnuthurai  
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillors Mario Creatura and Ria Patel 
 

Apologies: Councillors Mohammed Islam and Appu Srinivasan 
  

PART A 
 
  

1/24   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 28 September 
2023 and Thursday, 23 November be signed as correct records. 
  
  

2/24   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

3/24   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

4/24   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
  

5/24   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

6/24   
 

21/02431/FUL - Development Site, Former Site Of 17 - 21 Dingwall Road, 
Croydon, CR0 2NA 
 

Page 13



 

 
 

 
Full planning application for development ranging in height from 9 (ground 
plus 8 levels) to 28 storeys (ground plus 27 levels), containing 199 residential 
units, a healthcare facility (Use Class Ee), disabled car parking spaces, cycle 
parking, and associated amenity space, hard and soft landscaping.  
  
Ward: Fairfield 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and in response to 
members’ questions explained that: 
  

• With regard to the affordable housing financial viability reviews, matters 
such as profit levels and the existing use value of the site were 
assessed by independent consultants. The details provisions of the 
financial viability reviews are included in the section 106 agreement. 
The Greater London Authority (GLA) had provided clear guidance on 
how section 106 agreements should be written and the way that the 
early and late-stage review mechanism were set out. The agreement 
between the NHS and landowner on the cost of the site was between 
them however the applicant could not claim to give the site to the NHS 
for free and then charge them a rate as this money could have been 
used to increase the affordable housing provision on the site. The 
Financial Review mechanism exists to ensure that any increased 
developer profit is fairly apportioned, and if changes (e.g. finance costs, 
commercial rates) result in additional developer profit, this would be 
reflected in the Financial Viability Reviews.
[...]
ant consent. 
  

Councillor Ria Patel spoke against the application, Jamie MacArthur spoke in 
support of the application. After the speakers had finished, the committee 
began the deliberation, during which they raised the following points:  
  

• The scheme was in the right location for a development of its size, it 
had a high PTAL of 6b. The development was largely market housing 
which was acceptable in this location. 

•  The NHS provision was welcomed as there was often an issue with 
GP provision in schemes in the area.  

• Efforts had gone into minimising the harm to local heritage and to the 
conservation area.  

• The proposed development would provide 199 new quality homes 
which was needed in the local area. However, the nature of the 
housing, mainly 1-bedroom units was not suitable for the housing 
needs of the local area. 

• There was a 50% target in Croydon for affordable housing and this 
development only had 9% affordable housing units.  

• There was a strong wind tunnel on Dingwall Road already due to the 
number of high rise buildings along the road. 

• The first to third floor plans showed that the lower units would have a 
poorer access to light and would experience privacy issues due to the 
office buildings in close proximity and the lack of screening for the 
units.  

• The viability assessment of the scheme may have been out of date. 
• There will be two financial reviews over the next two years which may 

result in more affordable housing. 

Page 16



 

 
 

• The cladding and fire escape improvements were essential 
improvements to the scheme.  

• There were major issues regarding wind tunnelling but due to the 
precedent set with other developments along Dingwall Road made this 
difficult to mitigate.  

• There had been a reduction in affordable housing in the scheme and 
this had been raised as an issue by the GLA and Council officers. 

• The type of housing provided by the scheme meant that the developers 
were unlikely to receive a grant.  

• The development did not meet the levels of affordable housing set out 
in the new housing strategy.  

• There was an extant permission. 
• The decision would go the GLA for a stage 2 review. 
• The play areas were suitable for all ages.  
• The site was prime for a significant development. 
• There was a planned through route on the site, the fire safety 

arrangements had taken into account new regulations.  
• Microclimate impact was a concern and would need to be looked at 

closely. 
  

The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Parker. This was seconded by 
Councillor Johnson. 
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with five 
Members voting in favour and five Members voting against. The chair used 
his casting vote to vote in favour of the application. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
Development Site, Former Site Of 17 - 21 Dingwall Road, Croydon, CR0 2NA.  
  
  

7/24   
 

23/02918/FUL - 29-31 Hollymeoak Road CR5 3QA 
 
 
Demolition of existing dwellings; erection of a two-storey development with 
roof accommodation comprising 8 family dwellings; provision of new access; 
provision of 12 parking spaces, refuse and recycling stores, secure cycle 
parking and communal landscaped amenity space. 
  
Ward: Coulsdon Town 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and in response to 
members’ questions explained that: 
  

• The highways officer, applicant and agent had shown that the required 
site lines could be achieved, this would require a slight cut back in 
some of the hedging on the boundary.  

Page 17



 

 
 

• A transport assessment was submitted with the application, and it was 
deemed that the scheme would not cause a significant increase in 
highway danger despite the increase in the usage of the road. 

• The reduction in size of the proposed the development from the 
previous application would reduce the impact of the development on 
the street scene. The stepped nature of the development was more 
acceptable that what had previously been dismissed. 
  

Mina Samaan spoke against the application and Simon Grainger spoke in 
support of the application and the ward Member Councillor Creatura 
addressed the Committee with his view on the application. After the speakers 
had finished, the committee began the deliberation, during which they raised 
the following points:  
  

• The proposed development would provide six family homes which the 
local area needed.  

• The proposed development would be in keeping with the street scene. 
• The road was arrow and had reached saturation point. 
• The site was in PTAL 0 rated area so there would likely be a lot of cars 

on the road. 
• The site was on a bend which caused a potential hazard. 
• There were no other terraced properties on the road and it was out of 

keeping with the area. 
• The impact on 27 Hollymeoak road was of concern. 
• The proposal was too big for the site. 
• The proposed development was much improved on the scheme what 

had previously been refused. 
• The scheme was a gentle densification and fit into the street scene. 
• It was welcomed that new homes be built the south of the borough 

namely Coulsdon. 
• Residents concerns should be taken into account. 
• The design of the property was appreciated.  
• The parking offered on the site was the maximum parking permitted in 

line with policy requirements. 
• The garden spaces were extremely narrow.  

The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Fish. This was seconded by 
Councillor Fraser. 
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with nine 
Members voting in favour and one Member voting against. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
29-31 Hollymeoak Road.  
  
  

8/24   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 

Page 18



 

 
 

  
9/24   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were none. 
  

10/24   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
RESOLVED to note the weekly Planning decisions as contained within the 
report. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.26 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application 
and the comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

2.2 Members will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules around predisposition, 
predetermination and bias (set out in the Planning Code of Good Practice Part 5.G of 
the Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will need to 
withdraw from the meeting for any subsequent application when it is considered. 

3 FURTHER INFORMATION 

3.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
[...]
k/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 22/05363/FUL   

Page 27

Agenda Item 61



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 21st March 2024 

Part 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 
Location: 

22/05363/FUL 
Best Western, 122 Church Road, Upper Norwood, London, SE19 
2UG 

Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood 
Description: Part demolition and construction of lower ground and ground floor 

rear extensions to accommodate additional hotel space, with a 
rear infill at first and second floor and other associated works 

Drawings: 221 P1, 222 P2, 014 P1, 215 P1, 007 P1, 006 P1, 005 P1, 004 
P1, 008 P1, 214 P1, 213 P1, 216 P1, 232 P1, 234 P1, 200 P1, 
223 P3 

Statements: Planning Heritage and Design and Access Statement, 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment & Method Statement Report, 
Fire Safety Planning Statement 

Agent: Iceni Planning 
Case Officer: George Clarke 

1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee in accordance with the 
following committee consideration criteria: 

 Objections above the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria
have been received

 A referral to committee has been received from Councillor Claire Bonham

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration has delegated 
authority to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and 
informatives to secure the following matters:  

Conditions 

1. Three-year time limit for commencement.
2. Requirement for development to be carried out in accordance with the approved

drawings and reports.

Pre-Commencement of Development Conditions
3. Submission and approval of obscure glazing details for the dining room
4. Submission and appr
[...]
s approximately 150m from The Crystal Place and Upper Norwood 
District Centre. It is therefore an edge of centre location. Planning permission 
18/00831/FUL has been lawfully implemented (although not completed). That 
development proposes an uplift of more than 150 rooms and part of the 

Page 37



scheme includes the provision of a rear dining area, similar to as proposed in 
this application.  

 
8.5 The applicant has submitted a sequential test which considers potential sites 

within The Crystal Place and Upper Norwood District Centre. None of these 
alternative sites are suitable or available. Therefore, there is no objection to the 
development in land use terms.   
 
Design and Appearance 
 

8.6 The NPPF states, 'that good design is a key aspect of sustainable 
development, is divisible from good planning and should contribute positively to 
making places better for people'. Policies SP4.1 and DM10.1 of the Local Plan 
state that the Council will require development of a high quality, which respects 
and enhances Croydon’s varied local character and contributes positively to 
public realm, landscape and townscape to create sustainable communities.   
 

8.7 The site is within the Church Road Conservation Area and the hotel is Locally 
Listed. Numbers 112 – 116 Church Road (to the north-east) and numbers 181 – 
203 Church Road are also Locally Listed Buildings. 124 – 128 Church Road (to 
the south-west) are Grade II Listed. There is a gap of approximately 28m from 
the side of the hotel to 124 Church Road.  

 
8.8 Local Plan Policy DM18 seeks to preserve and enhance the character, 

appearance and setting of heritage assets. Policy HC1 of the London Plan (2021) 
requires development proposals affecting heritage assets and their setting to 
conserve their significance and the cumulative impacts of incremental change 
should be actively managed.   
 

8.9 The proposed development would be visible from Fitzroy Gardens and Regency 
Gardens, but owing to its 
[...]
opment Plan. The 
site is located within the Kenley Aerodrome Conservation Area, it affects the setting of 
Listed Buildings, and affects the Setting of Scheduled Monuments) 
 
Adjoining borough consultation from Tandridge District Council 

   

Date Decision: 06.03.24 
    

No Objection 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Printed minutes 11012024 1830 Planning Committee

	5 Development presentations
	6 Planning applications for decision
	PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA
	2	MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
	3	ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS
	4.	THE ROLE OF THE CHAIR
	5.	PROVISION OF INFRASTRUCTURE
	6.	FURTHER INFORMATION
	7.	PUBLIC SPEAKING
	8.	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	9.	RECOMMENDATION

	61 22/05363/FUL - Best Western, 122 Church Road, Upper Norwood, London, SE19
	Item 6.1 Best Western 122 Church Road SE19

	8 Other planning matters
	81 Weekly Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 21 March 2024 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Clive Fraser (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Leila Ben Hassel, Simon Brew, Danielle Denton, Lara Fish, 
Mohammed Islam, Mark Johnson, Humayun Kabir and Ellily Ponnuthurai  
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillors Claire Bonham and Patsy Cummings   
 

Apologies: Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons and Appu Srinivasan 
  

PART A 
 

  
21/24   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday, 22 June 
2024 and Thursday, 11 January 2024 be signed as correct records. 
  
  

22/24   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

23/24   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

24/24   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
  

25/24   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

26/24   
 

22/05363/FUL - Best Western, 122 Church Road, Upper Norwood, 
London, SE19 
 



 

 
 

 
Part demolition and construction of lower ground and ground floor rear 
extensions to accommodate additional hotel space, with a rear infill at first and 
second floor and other associated works.  
  
Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and in response to 
members’ questions explained that: 
  

• The proposed development was for a net increase of five hotel rooms 
which would bring the total number rooms at the hotel to 335 rooms. 

• A previous application which had been approved on appeal in 2019 
had been implemented and there was a relevant lawful development 
certificate confirming the approval.  

• There was a conflict between the floor plans of the scheme which had 
been approved on appeal in 2019 and the current proposed 
development. Officers believed that if the proposed development was 
approved, from an initial assessment of the plans, both schemes would 
not be able to be implemented together.  

• At present, Members and officers were not able to establish what the 
applicant will choose to implement, and so the application in 2019 for 
495 rooms had extant permission and the applicant could continue to 
implement that scheme. The proposed development was materially 
different to the previous application and would limit the number of 
rooms in the hotel to 335. 

• The site was within the Church Road conservation area, the site was 
locally listed, and 124-128 Church Road was grade 2 listed. There was 
an approximate 28m separation distance to 124 Church Road and the 
hotel.   

• The previous planning permission that had been granted in August 
2018 could be considered extant as there were four rooms on the lower 
ground level which had been demolished, this could be seen as 
commencement of for the proposal in the 2018 application or the 
proposal in the 2019 application for 495 room hotel. Officers were 
unable to confirm whether the planning permission that had been 
granted in 2018 was considered extant as there was no lawful 
development certificate for the 2018 application.  

• The hotel would have to restrict users of the hotel from climbing out of 
windows and there were no doors at the first-floor level that would 
provide access to the roof. Officers advised that the department works 
closely with the network management and environmental health teams 
regarding and the discharge of any planning conditions to ensure that 
the information submitted reduced the impact on the efficiency of the 
highway, as well as construction hours and the dust control measures.  
Officers confirmed that such details would be secured via an 
appropriately worded condition.  

• In regard to trees and ecology, officers needed to see an impact 
caused by the development before they could ask for additional 
measures through condition. Any condition which would require 



 

 
 

additional planting needed to meet the reasonable test that was set out 
in the framework (NPPF 2023).  

• The application stated that the premises was to be used as a hotel and 
it was on that basis that the application should be determined. 

• There were no internal space standards that hotels had to adhere to. 
• The proposed development would see the northern element of the 

hotel sit approximately 1.3m closer to the boundary and the proposed 
development would sit approximately 47 cm closer to the boundary at 
the southern end of the site. 
 

Adam Yasir and Councillor Patsy Cummings spoke against the application, 
Simon Fowler spoke in support of the application and Ward Member 
Councillor Claire Bonham addressed the Committee with her view on the 
application. After the speakers had finished, the Committee began the 
deliberation, during which they raised the following points:  
  

• There had been a breach of class use of the hotel as there had been 
individuals who had lived at the hotel for nearly three years and some 
families who had lived in the hotel for two years. 

• There had been so many planning applications for developments on 
the site that Members were unsure about what would happen to the 
hotel. 

• There was concern about the safety of people staying at the hotel if 
more people were allowed to stay at the hotel. 

• There was concern regarding the state of accommodation at the hotel. 
• The proposed scheme would increase the number of rooms with no 

access to natural light to 15%. 
• The lack of natural light for these rooms was a concern as asylum 

seekers would be there for an indefinite period and would be unable to 
move elsewhere. 

• Permitting this scheme could set a precedent for an even worse 
scheme to be proposed in future. 

• The 70 sqm hotel rooms were not sufficient for families of four or more.  
• There was concern over the potential for future overdevelopment on 

the site. 
• Planning permission had already been approved for an additional 

home to be implemented so any building that would cause a disruption 
to neighbours would already occur regardless of whether the current 
application was granted or not. 

• There was concern for the welfare and safeguarding of occupants of 
the hotel however it was accepted that it was not a material planning 
consideration.  

• The proposal was considered an over development.  
• Whilst the size of the rooms was sufficient for hotel rooms, the rooms 

would be used as long-term residence for occupants and therefore the 
size of the rooms were unsuitable.  
  



 

 
 

The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Johnson. This was seconded by 
Councillor Denton. 
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with five 
Members voting in favour, four Members voting against, and one Member 
abstained their vote.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for - Best Western, 
122 Church Road, Upper Norwood, London, SE19. 
  
  

27/24   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

28/24   
 

Other planning matters 
  

29/24   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
RESOLVED to note the weekly Planning decisions as contained within the 
report. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.49 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


